rate curves and foreign exchange rates, therefore we classify our vanilla trades as Level 2 under the IFRS 13 framework.

Our Level 3 derivative financial instruments comprise index linked swaps. We obtain external values to support the
reported valuations.

While there have been significant movements in market indices, all of our financial instruments are traded in markets that
continue to be active and therefore, we are satisfied that there has been no significant impact on the fair values of our
financial instruments measured at fair value, and that any impact is reflected in the fair values in the table above.

The changes in value of our level 3 derivative financial instruments are as follows:

Financing derivatives

2025 2024

£m £m

At 1 April 2024  (8)  —

Net (loss)/gain for the year¹  (5)  (8)

At 31 March 2025  (13)  (8)
1 £5 million loss (2024: £8 million loss) is attributable to derivative financial instruments held at the end of the reporting period and has been
recognised in finance income and costs in the income statement.

The impacts on a post-tax basis of reasonably possible changes in significant level 3 assumptions are as follows:

Financing derivatives

2025 2024

£m £m

-100 basis points change to CPI curve¹  11  32

+100 basis points change to CPI curve¹  (11)  (35)

-100 basis points change to RPI curve¹  (12)  (32)

+100 basis points change to RPI curve¹  12  34
1A reasonably possible change in assumption of other level 3 derivative financial instruments is unlikely to result in a material change in fair
values.

The impacts disclosed above were considered on a contract by contract basis with the most significant unobservable
inputs identified.

(g) Capital Risk Management
The capital structure of the Company consists of shareholders' equity, as disclosed in the consolidated statement of
changes in equity, and net debt (note 26). Our objectives when managing capital are to safeguard our ability to continue
as a going concern; to remain within regulatory constraints of our regulated operating company; and to maintain an